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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Introduction



About this Report

About this report

How results are reported

This benchmark report for Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust contains results for the 2022 NHS Staff Survey, and historical results back to 2018 where 
possible. These results are presented in the context of best, average and worst results for similar organisations where appropriate*. Data in this report are 
weighted** to allow for fair comparisons between organisations. 

Please note: Results for Q1, Q10a, Q24d, Q25a-c, Q26a-c, Q27, Q28, Q29, Q30a, Q31a-b, Q32a-b and Q33 are not weighted or benchmarked because these 
questions ask for demographic or factual information. 

Full details of how the data are calculated and weighted are included in the Technical Document, available to download from our results website.

*The data included in this report are weighted to the national benchmarking groups. The figures in this report may be different to the figures produced by your contractor.

**Please see Appendix C for a note on the revision to 2019 historical benchmarking for Mental Health & Learning Disability and Mental Health, Learning Disability & 

Community Trusts, and Community Trust benchmarking groups. 
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For the 2021 survey onwards the questions in the NHS Staff Survey are aligned to the People Promise. This sets out, in the wordsof NHS staff, the things 
that would most improve their working experience, and is made up of seven elements: 

In support of this, the results of the NHS Staff Survey are measured against the seven People Promise elements and against two of the themes reported in 
previous years (Staff Engagement and Morale). The reporting also includes sub-scores, which feed into the People Promise elements and themes. The next 
slide shows how the People Promise elements, themes and subscores are related and mapped to individual survey questions.



People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores
People Promise elements Sub-scores Questions

We are compassionate and inclusive

Compassionate culture Q6a, Q23a, Q23b, Q23c, Q23d

Compassionate leadership Q9f, Q9g, Q9h, Q9i 

Diversity and equality Q15, Q16a, Q16b, Q20 

Inclusion Q7h, Q7i, Q8b, Q8c

We are recognised and rewarded No sub-score Q4a, Q4b, Q4c, Q8d, Q9e

We each have a voice that counts
Autonomy and control Q3a, Q3b, Q3c, Q3d, Q3e, Q3f, Q5b

Raising concerns Q19a, Q19b, Q23e, Q23f

We are safe and healthy

Health and safety climate Q3g, Q3h, Q3i, Q5a Q11a, Q13d, Q14d

Burnout Q12a, Q12b, Q12c, Q12d, Q12e, Q12f, Q12g

Negative experiences Q11b, Q11c, Q11d, Q13a, Q13b, Q13c, Q14a, Q14b, Q14c

We are always learning
Development Q22a, Q22b, Q22c, Q22d, Q22e

Appraisals Q21a*, Q21b, Q21c, Q21d       *Q21a is a filter question and therefore influences the sub-score without being a directly scored question.

We work flexibly
Support for work-life balance Q6b, Q6c, Q6d

Flexible working Q4d

We are a team
Team working Q7a, Q7b, Q7c, Q7d, Q7e, Q7f, Q7g, Q8a

Line management Q9a, Q9b, Q9c, Q9d

Themes Sub-scores Questions

Staff Engagement

Motivation Q2a, Q2b, Q2c

Involvement Q3c, Q3d, Q3f

Advocacy Q23a, Q23c, Q23d

Morale

Thinking about leaving Q24a, Q24b, Q24c

Work pressure Q3g, Q3h, Q3i

Stressors Q3a, Q3e, Q5a, Q5b, Q5c, Q7c, Q9a

Questions not linked to the People Promise elements or themes

Q1, Q10a, Q10b, Q10c, Q11e, Q15, Q16c, Q17, Q18a, Q18b, Q18c, Q18d, Q24d, Q30b 5



Report structure

Introduction

People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Overview

This section provides a brief introduction to the report, including how questions map 
to the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores, as well as features of the 
graphs used throughout. 

This section provides a high-level overviewof the results for the seven elements of the 
People Promise and the two themes, followed by the results for each of the sub-scores
that feed into these measures. 

This section provides trend results for the seven elements of the People Promise and the 
two themes, followed by the trend results for each of the sub-scores that feed into these 
measures.
All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, 
where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. For example, the Burnout sub-
score, a higher score (closer to 10) means a lower proportion of staff are experiencing 
burnout from their work. These scores are created by scoring questions linked to these 
areas of experience and grouping these results together. Your organisation results are 
benchmarked against the benchmarking group average, the best scoring organisation and 
the worst scoring organisation. These graphs are reported as percentages. The meaning 
of the value is outlined along the y axis. The questions that feed into each sub-score are 
detailed on slide 5. 

Organisation details

This slide contains key information about the NHS organisations participating in 
this survey and details for your own organisation, such as response rate.

Questions not linked to People Promise 

Workforce Equality Standards

About your respondents

Appendices

Results for the questions that do not contribute to the result for any 
People Promise element or theme are included in this section.

This section shows that data required for the indicators used in the 
Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES) and the Workforce Disability 
Equality Standard (WDES). 

This section provides details of the staff responding to the survey, 
including their demographic and other classification questions.

Here you will find:
üResponse rate.
üSignificance testing of the People Promise element and Theme results 

for 2021 vs 2022.
üData in the benchmark reports.
üAdditional reporting outputs.
üTips on action planning and interpreting the results.
üContact information.

Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this 
data is not shown to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of 
results. 

The Covid-19 pandemic

This section contains results for the People Promise elements and themes split by 
staff experience related to the Covid-19 pandemic.

People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Trends
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Using the report

Key features

Please note this is example data

Tips on how to read, interpret and use 
the data are included in the Appendices

Colour coding highlights best / worst results, 
making it easy to spot questions where a 

lower percentage is better ςin such instances 
Ψ.ŜǎǘΩ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ōƻǘǘƻƳ ƭƛƴŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǘŀōƭŜΦ

Question-level results are always reported as 
percentages; the meaning of the value is 

outlined along the axis. Summary measures 
and sub-scores are always on a 0-10pt scale 

where 10 is the best score attainable.

Question number and 
text (for summary 

measure) specified at 
the top of each slide.

Number of responses 
for the organisation for 

the given question.

Ψ.ŜǎǘΩΣ Ψ!ǾŜǊŀƎŜΩΣ ŀƴŘ Ψ²ƻǊǎǘΩ ǊŜŦŜǊ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
ōŜƴŎƘƳŀǊƪƛƴƎ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ best, average and 

worst results.

The home icon on each slide is hyperlinked 
and takes you back to the contents page 

(which is also hyperlinked to each section).

7Please note: charts will only display data for the years where an organisation has data. For example, an organisation with two years of trend data will see charts such as q10c with data only in the 2021 
and 2022 portions of the chart and table.  



Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Organisation details



Organisation details

Organisation details

Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust
2022 NHS Staff Survey

Completedquestionnaires 777

2022 response rate 50%

Survey mode Mixed

This organisation is benchmarked against:

Community Trusts

2022 benchmarking group details

Organisations in group: 16

Median response rate: 57%

No. of completed questionnaires: 24650 

Survey details

For more information on benchmarking group definitions please see the Technical document.

9Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise Elements, Themes 
and sub-score results



Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise Elements, Themes 
and Sub-scores: Overview



People Promise Elements and Themes: Overview
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Your org 7.6 6.1 6.9 6.1 5.3 6.5 7.0 7.1 5.8
Best 7.9 6.7 7.3 6.5 6.1 7.2 7.4 7.4 6.4

Average 7.6 6.4 7.1 6.3 5.9 6.7 7.1 7.2 6.1
Worst 7.2 5.8 6.7 5.9 5.3 6.3 6.7 6.7 5.6

Responses 776 775 771 768 759 772 775 776 775

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score Overview

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 
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bΦ.Φ tŜƻǇƭŜ tǊƻƳƛǎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘ н Ψ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǿŀǊŘŜŘΩ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƘŀǾŜ ŀƴȅ ǎǳō-scores. Overall trend score data for this element is reported on slide 20.
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score Overview

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 4: We are safe and healthy Promise element 5: We are always learning
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score Overview

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 6: We work flexibly Promise element 7: We are a team
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score Overview

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Theme: Staff engagement Theme: Morale
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People PromiseElements, 
Themes and Sub-scores: Trends



People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 7.6 7.6

Best 7.9 7.9
Average 7.6 7.6
Worst 7.1 7.2

Responses 923 776

Promise element 1: We are compassionate and inclusive
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We are compassionate and inclusive
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 1: We are compassionate and inclusive

2021 2022

Your org 7.2 7.2
Best 7.6 7.7

Average 7.3 7.4
Worst 6.9 7.0

Responses 921 773

2021 2022

Your org 8.5 8.5
Best 8.8 8.8

Average 8.6 8.6
Worst 7.9 8.0

Responses 922 777

2021 2022

Your org 7.3 7.5
Best 7.5 7.6

Average 7.3 7.4
Worst 6.8 6.8

Responses 931 777
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 6.1 6.1

Best 6.7 6.7
Average 6.4 6.4
Worst 5.8 5.8

Responses 942 775
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Promise element 2: We are recognised and rewarded
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 7.0 6.9

Best 7.3 7.3
Average 7.2 7.1
Worst 6.7 6.7

Responses 912 771
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Promise element 3: We each have a voice that counts
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 3: We each have a voice that counts

2021 2022

Your org 6.9 6.7

Best 7.4 7.4

Average 7.1 7.1

Worst 6.6 6.5

Responses 913 772

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2021 2022

Autonomy and control

2021 2022

Your org 7.1 7.1

Best 7.4 7.3

Average 7.2 7.2

Worst 6.8 6.9

Responses 942 776

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2021 2022

Raising concerns

22Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 6.1 6.1

Best 6.4 6.5
Average 6.2 6.3
Worst 5.9 5.9

Responses 921 768
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Promise element 4: We are safe and healthy
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 4: We are safe and healthy
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 5.3 5.3

Best 6.2 6.1
Average 5.8 5.9
Worst 4.9 5.3

Responses 901 759
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Promise element 5: We are always learning
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 5: We are always learning
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 6.3 6.5

Best 7.0 7.2
Average 6.6 6.7
Worst 6.3 6.3

Responses 936 772
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Promise element 6: We work flexibly
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 6: We work flexibly
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

2021 2022
Your org 6.9 7.0

Best 7.3 7.4
Average 7.0 7.1
Worst 6.6 6.7

Responses 926 775
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Promise element 7: We are a team
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 7: We are a team
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

Theme: Staff Engagement

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Your org 7.1 7.4 7.2 7.1 7.1

Best 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.4 7.4
Average 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.2 7.2
Worst 6.5 6.6 6.9 6.7 6.7

Responses 724 883 896 943 776
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Staff Engagement 

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

Theme: Staff Engagement
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Motivation

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 7.5 7.7 7.5 7.3 7.3

Best 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.5 7.5

Average 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.3 7.3

Worst 7.1 7.2 7.2 6.9 6.9

Responses 715 877 896 942 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 7.0 7.1 7.0 7.0 7.0

Best 7.2 7.3 7.3 7.4 7.3

Average 6.9 7.0 7.0 7.1 7.1

Worst 6.5 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.7

Responses 725 882 895 943 776

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 6.9 7.4 7.3 7.0 6.8

Best 7.6 7.7 7.8 7.6 7.7

Average 7.0 7.2 7.4 7.2 7.3

Worst 5.7 5.7 6.7 6.7 6.6

Responses 698 862 885 915 775

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 
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People Promise Elements and Themes: Trends

Theme: Morale

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Your org 5.8 6.1 6.2 5.8 5.8

Best 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.3 6.4
Average 5.9 6.1 6.2 6.1 6.1
Worst 5.5 5.7 5.9 5.6 5.6

Responses 721 877 894 940 775
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All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 
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People Promise Elements, Themes and Sub-scores: Sub-score trends

Theme: Morale
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 6.1 6.4 6.5 6.0 6.0

Best 6.7 6.6 6.9 6.8 6.7

Average 6.1 6.3 6.5 6.3 6.2

Worst 5.5 5.5 5.9 5.6 5.6

Responses 703 861 886 914 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 5.0 5.3 5.6 4.9 4.9

Best 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.6 5.6

Average 5.0 5.3 5.6 5.2 5.3

Worst 4.7 4.7 5.1 4.6 4.7

Responses 725 881 895 943 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 6.5 6.7 6.6 6.4 6.6

Best 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.9

Average 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.6 6.7

Worst 6.2 6.4 6.4 6.2 6.3

Responses 718 876 894 938 773

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Covid-19 Classification 
breakdowns



Covid-19 classification breakdowns

Covid-19 questions
In the 2022 survey, staff were asked three classification questions relating to their experience during the Covid-19 pandemic:

¢ƘŜ ŎƘŀǊǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǇŀƎŜǎ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜ ōǊŜŀƪŘƻǿƴ ƻŦ tŜƻǇƭŜ tǊƻƳƛǎŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǎŎƻǊŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŀƴǎǿŜǊƛƴƎ ΨȅŜǎΩ ǘƻ ŜŀŎƘ ƻŦ ǘhese questions, compared with the results for all staff at 
your organisation. Results are presented in the context of highest, average and lowest scores for similar organisations. 

To improve overall comparability, the data have been weighted to match the occupation group profile of staff at your organisation to that of the benchmarking group, as in previous charts. 
However, there may be differences in the occupation group profiles of the individual COVID-19 subgroups. For example, the mix ofoccupational groups across redeployed staff at your 
organisation may differ from similar organisations. This difference would not be accounted for by the weighting and thereforemay affect the comparability of trend results. As such, a 
degree of caution is advised when interpreting your results.

Results for these groups of staff, including data for individual questions, are also available via the online dashboards. Please note that results presented in these dashboards have not been 
weighted where no benchmarking takes place and so may vary slightly from those shown in this report.

Comparing your data

Further information
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2020 2021 2022

Your org 27.1% 24.9% 23.1%

Average 22.8% 24.8% 19.7%

Responses 884 914 774

The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

Q25a In the past 12 months, have you worked 
on a Covid-19 specific ward or area at any time?

Q25b In the past 12 months, have you been 
redeployed due to the Covid-19 pandemic at any 
time?

Q25c In the past 12 months, have you been 
required to work remotely/from home due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic?
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2020 2021 2022

Your org 26.5% 20.2% 10.6%

Average 21.8% 17.5% 8.2%

Responses 883 911 775

2020 2021 2022

Your org 52.0% 54.1% 46.5%

Average 59.7% 62.2% 51.8%

Responses 883 913 775
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

Promise element 1: We are compassionate and inclusive
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All staff

2021 2022

Your org 7.6 7.6
Highest 7.9 7.9
Average 7.6 7.6
Lowest 7.1 7.2

Responses 923 776

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2021 2022

Worked on a Covid-19 ward or 
specific area

2021 2022

Your org 7.4 7.3
Highest 7.7 7.8
Average 7.5 7.4
Lowest 6.9 6.8

Responses 227 179

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2021 2022

Redeployed

2021 2022

Your org 7.4 7.1
Highest 8.0 8.0
Average 7.5 7.4
Lowest 7.0 6.9

Responses 184 82

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2021 2022

Required to work remotely / from 
home

2021 2022

Your org 7.7 7.7
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Average 7.7 7.7
Lowest 7.2 7.3

Responses 493 359
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 2: We are recognised and rewarded
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 3: We each have a voice that counts
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 4: We are safe and healthy
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 5: We are always learning
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 6: We work flexibly
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Promise element 7: We are a team
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Theme: Staff Engagement
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The Covid-19 pandemic ςYour experience during the Covid-19 pandemic

All of the People Promise elements, themes and sub-scores are scored on a 0-10 scale, where a higher score is more positive than a lower score. 

Theme: Morale
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe are 
compassionate and inclusive

Questions included:
Compassionate culture ςQ6a, Q23a, Q23b, Q23c, Q23d
Compassionate leadership ςQ9f, Q9g, Q9h, Q9i 
Diversity and equality ςQ15, Q16a, Q16b, Q20
Inclusion ςQ7h, Q7i, Q8b, Q8c



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Compassionate culture
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Q23a Care of patients / service users is my 
organisation's top priority.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 74.2% 82.1% 81.8% 77.5% 74.2%

Best 85.8% 84.8% 88.4% 86.4% 85.1%

Average 75.5% 81.0% 82.2% 80.5% 81.3%

Worst 54.1% 61.5% 75.2% 74.9% 72.6%

Responses 697 864 884 915 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 73.1% 78.1% 77.4% 73.5% 70.8%

Best 84.0% 85.0% 86.6% 86.0% 84.4%

Average 78.4% 78.1% 80.9% 80.5% 79.1%

Worst 54.8% 60.1% 69.9% 63.9% 67.9%

Responses 697 863 882 914 772
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Q23b My organisation acts on concerns 
raised by patients / service users.
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Q6a I feel that my role makes a difference to 
patients / service users.

2021 2022

Your org 89.8% 88.2%

Best 91.6% 91.7%

Average 89.4% 89.1%

Worst 85.7% 84.0%

Responses 919 759



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Compassionate culture
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Q23c I would recommend my organisation as a place to 

work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 57.3% 69.5% 68.0% 61.2% 58.9%

Best 72.3% 73.8% 76.2% 71.9% 74.6%

Average 59.9% 67.1% 69.4% 65.3% 65.3%

Worst 36.0% 38.8% 59.4% 54.2% 54.7%

Responses 695 860 884 913 775
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Q23d If a friend or relative needed treatment I would be 
happy with the standard of care provided by this 

organisation.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 70.3% 77.5% 78.0% 73.9% 71.6%

Best 82.8% 85.5% 86.8% 85.3% 84.2%

Average 74.1% 77.5% 80.3% 77.4% 76.5%

Worst 36.6% 35.3% 58.3% 55.2% 50.9%

Responses 695 863 884 915 775
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Compassionate leadership

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

e
le

ct
in

g
 'A

g
re

e
'/'

S
tr

o
n

g
ly

 A
g

re
e

' o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 w
h

o
 a

n
sw

e
re

d
 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n
Q9f My immediate manager works together with me to 

come to an understanding of problems.

2021 2022

Your org 72.5% 71.6%

Best 78.2% 79.1%

Average 73.6% 75.0%

Worst 67.9% 68.2%

Responses 925 773
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Q9g My immediate manager is interested in listening to me 
when I describe challenges I face.

2021 2022

Your org 75.8% 75.3%

Best 80.0% 81.2%

Average 75.5% 77.0%

Worst 70.2% 70.5%

Responses 921 774
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Compassionate leadership
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Q9h My immediate manager cares about my concerns.

2021 2022

Your org 74.9% 74.4%

Best 79.1% 80.3%

Average 74.6% 75.8%

Worst 69.1% 70.0%

Responses 922 773
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Q9i My immediate manager takes effective action to help me 
with any problems I face.

2021 2022

Your org 70.3% 67.7%

Best 76.9% 77.4%

Average 70.7% 72.5%

Worst 65.5% 65.9%

Responses 919 772
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Diversity and equality
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Q15 Does your organisation act fairly with regard to career 
progression / promotion, regardless of ethnic background, 

gender, religion, sexual orientation, disability or age?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 60.0% 59.7% 63.0% 57.4% 56.5%

Best 66.2% 69.8% 68.8% 69.9% 68.1%

Average 60.0% 59.2% 63.0% 64.2% 62.9%

Worst 46.4% 48.6% 49.8% 50.4% 52.2%

Responses 711 869 878 915 769
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Q16a In the last 12 months have you personally 
experienced discrimination at work from patients / service 

users, their relatives or other members of the public?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 3.7% 1.9% 3.0% 2.6% 1.6%

Best 2.5% 1.9% 1.7% 1.3% 1.6%

Average 3.7% 3.9% 3.3% 3.8% 4.2%

Worst 7.3% 8.1% 7.6% 9.2% 9.0%

Responses 709 874 883 920 775
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Diversity and equality

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 7.4% 3.2% 4.1% 5.2% 3.8%

Best 3.5% 3.2% 4.1% 2.7% 3.1%

Average 5.8% 5.3% 5.2% 4.8% 5.2%

Worst 9.3% 9.6% 9.4% 11.2% 9.7%

Responses 708 871 886 916 776
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Q16b In the last 12 months have you personally 

experienced discrimination at work from manager / team 
leader or other colleagues?
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Q20 I think that my organisation respects individual 
differences (e.g. cultures, working styles, backgrounds, ideas, 

etc).

2021 2022

Your org 72.3% 71.1%

Best 80.3% 82.6%

Average 77.1% 77.5%

Worst 65.6% 68.2%

Responses 920 772
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Inclusion
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Q7h I feel valued by my team.

2021 2022

Your org 75.1% 76.1%

Best 78.0% 79.4%

Average 74.9% 75.2%

Worst 66.5% 68.3%

Responses 932 776
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Q7i I feel a strong personal attachment to my team.

2021 2022

Your org 71.8% 72.3%

Best 71.8% 74.4%

Average 67.6% 68.3%

Worst 59.3% 61.6%

Responses 932 776
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are compassionate and inclusive: Inclusion
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Q8b The people I work with are understanding and kind to 

one another.

2021 2022

Your org 80.6% 82.0%

Best 84.3% 85.1%

Average 80.1% 81.4%

Worst 71.3% 71.1%

Responses 932 776
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Q8c The people I work with are polite and treat each other 
with respect.

2021 2022

Your org 81.6% 83.4%

Best 86.3% 86.6%

Average 81.1% 82.0%

Worst 74.4% 73.2%

Responses 930 777
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe are 
recognised and rewarded

Questions included:
Q4a, Q4b, Q4c, Q8d, Q9e



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are recognised and rewarded
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Q4a How satisfied are you with each of the 
following aspects of your job? The 
recognition I get for good work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 58.4% 65.3% 61.0% 55.1% 54.8%

Best 69.1% 69.2% 68.9% 63.9% 65.6%

Average 59.8% 62.6% 63.5% 61.1% 60.8%

Worst 50.2% 54.6% 54.6% 49.4% 51.0%

Responses 717 877 893 941 775
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Q4b How satisfied are you with each of the 
following aspects of your job? The extent to 

which my organisation values my work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 43.2% 52.6% 46.6% 43.9% 42.4%

Best 57.8% 61.3% 60.0% 57.4% 58.1%

Average 49.1% 51.6% 53.4% 52.1% 52.6%

Worst 32.4% 39.5% 45.4% 40.2% 40.0%

Responses 717 875 894 941 772
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Q4c How satisfied are you with each of the 
following aspects of your job? My level of 

pay.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 41.8% 39.5% 38.9% 35.8% 26.5%

Best 46.4% 47.3% 46.0% 56.5% 47.6%

Average 39.9% 41.1% 39.7% 37.0% 28.0%

Worst 32.5% 30.3% 33.0% 31.6% 23.5%

Responses 715 876 895 940 774
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are recognised and rewarded
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Q8d The people I work with show appreciation to one 

another.

2021 2022

Your org 78.4% 78.9%

Best 82.2% 82.2%

Average 77.2% 77.9%

Worst 68.4% 66.5%

Responses 931 776
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Q9e My immediate manager values my work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 73.9% 77.2% 74.2% 76.2% 77.0%

Best 83.8% 82.3% 82.5% 80.9% 81.1%

Average 74.7% 77.2% 77.1% 76.6% 77.9%

Worst 68.8% 71.6% 72.4% 70.3% 71.8%

Responses 714 871 889 924 773
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe each 
have a voice that counts

Questions included:
Autonomy and control ςQ3a, Q3b, Q3c, Q3d, Q3e, Q3f, Q5b
Raising concerns ςQ19a, Q19b, Q23e, Q23f 



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe each have a voice that counts: Autonomy and control
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Q3a I always know what my work 
responsibilities are.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 85.3% 87.6% 82.3% 84.8% 83.2%

Best 89.2% 90.1% 88.1% 89.9% 87.9%

Average 84.5% 85.4% 84.3% 84.8% 85.1%

Worst 79.1% 82.1% 80.3% 78.4% 77.0%

Responses 721 883 900 940 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 91.9% 91.6% 89.7% 91.9% 90.2%

Best 93.8% 93.5% 92.6% 95.2% 92.7%

Average 90.6% 90.7% 91.3% 91.3% 91.0%

Worst 88.0% 87.4% 88.6% 87.5% 87.9%

Responses 720 879 900 943 774

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 72.7% 75.6% 72.4% 77.1% 74.7%

Best 76.9% 78.0% 80.3% 83.9% 81.2%

Average 73.1% 74.2% 74.7% 75.0% 75.5%

Worst 64.9% 71.0% 69.5% 67.8% 70.1%

Responses 725 883 895 940 775
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Q3b I am trusted to do my job.
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Q3c There are frequent opportunities for me 
to show initiative in my role.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe each have a voice that counts: Autonomy and control

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 77.4% 79.4% 79.4% 76.5% 78.8%

Best 84.0% 83.3% 82.4% 81.2% 80.4%

Average 77.4% 78.6% 79.4% 76.3% 77.5%

Worst 71.4% 73.4% 73.1% 69.3% 70.4%

Responses 723 882 893 943 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 57.4% 59.1% 54.0% 54.8% 53.7%

Best 60.4% 60.5% 59.8% 57.2% 57.9%

Average 54.9% 54.4% 54.8% 53.9% 55.1%

Worst 49.1% 50.3% 51.5% 47.7% 49.9%

Responses 724 877 895 941 776

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 58.0% 63.4% 58.5% 58.8% 59.4%

Best 63.9% 65.9% 64.2% 65.7% 63.0%

Average 58.4% 58.6% 60.6% 58.1% 59.5%

Worst 50.7% 54.9% 55.7% 52.0% 54.2%

Responses 724 879 892 942 774
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Q3d I am able to make suggestions to 
improve the work of my team / department.
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Q3e I am involved in deciding on changes 
introduced that affect my work area / team / 

department.
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Q3f I am able to make improvements 
happen in my area of work.
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Q5b I have a choice in deciding how to do my work.

People Promise elements and theme results ςWe each have a voice that counts: Autonomy and control

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 66.3% 67.3% 64.4% 63.4% 64.4%

Best 66.3% 68.8% 68.2% 73.1% 69.3%

Average 62.7% 63.9% 65.0% 63.8% 64.1%

Worst 54.7% 58.6% 59.9% 55.4% 57.1%

Responses 717 873 893 938 773
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe each have a voice that counts: Raising concerns

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 76.3% 74.9% 76.6% 80.3% 76.7%

Best 82.8% 82.3% 83.7% 85.9% 85.1%

Average 76.3% 78.1% 78.5% 83.1% 82.1%

Worst 63.9% 71.1% 73.4% 77.6% 74.4%

Responses 706 866 883 920 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 63.3% 66.5% 66.8% 66.4% 61.4%

Best 73.9% 75.5% 76.7% 77.0% 76.3%

Average 65.0% 67.2% 70.7% 72.5% 70.0%

Worst 43.7% 55.0% 59.0% 61.5% 59.3%

Responses 705 866 881 919 773
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Q19a I would feel secure raising concerns about unsafe 
clinical practice.
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Q19b  I am confident that my organisation would address 
my concern.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe each have a voice that counts: Raising concerns
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Q23e I feel safe to speak up about anything that concerns 
me in this organisation.

2020 2021 2022

Your org 69.9% 68.7% 67.6%

Best 77.9% 76.4% 76.9%

Average 72.1% 71.4% 71.3%

Worst 63.4% 59.2% 61.8%

Responses 885 915 774
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Q23f If I spoke up about something that concerned me I am 
confident my organisation would address my concern.

2021 2022

Your org 57.6% 53.4%

Best 69.3% 69.4%

Average 62.0% 61.0%

Worst 48.6% 49.2%

Responses 915 774
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe are 
safe and healthy

Questions included:
Health and safety climate: Q3g, Q3h, Q3i, Q5a, Q11a, Q13d, Q14d
Burnout: Q12a, Q12b, Q12c, Q12d, Q12e, Q12f, Q12g
Negative experiences: Q11b, Q11c, Q11d, Q13a, Q13b, Q13c, Q14a, Q14b, Q14c
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Q3g I am able to meet all the conflicting 
demands on my time at work.

People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Health and safety climate

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 35.0% 40.3% 42.8% 33.7% 34.3%

Best 48.3% 49.6% 53.6% 49.0% 50.9%

Average 40.7% 42.0% 45.6% 41.7% 42.5%

Worst 33.5% 37.8% 40.6% 33.7% 34.3%

Responses 722 880 892 939 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 56.1% 61.7% 68.0% 60.5% 61.6%

Best 72.2% 71.9% 77.4% 72.8% 74.2%

Average 56.9% 60.5% 68.1% 64.7% 65.3%

Worst 44.8% 39.8% 58.2% 54.1% 53.3%

Responses 721 881 893 942 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 29.5% 29.3% 35.2% 23.3% 21.8%

Best 42.5% 42.0% 48.2% 34.3% 35.3%

Average 31.4% 32.8% 36.6% 28.8% 29.1%

Worst 20.7% 26.6% 30.4% 22.2% 20.8%

Responses 721 880 892 943 775
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Q3h I have adequate materials, supplies and 
equipment to do my work.
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Q3i There are enough staff at this 
organisation for me to do my job properly.

66Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Health and safety climate
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Q13d The last time you experienced physical 
violence at work, did you or a colleague report 

it?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 64.8% 73.3% 68.2% 73.5% 71.3%

Best 91.5% 89.4% 89.7% 82.8% 84.5%

Average 72.4% 75.3% 75.5% 73.5% 73.6%

Worst 53.0% 32.7% 61.9% 60.4% 49.6%

Responses 59 57 51 57 54

2021 2022

Your org 62.1% 57.0%

Best 73.1% 75.1%

Average 65.0% 66.9%

Worst 54.5% 56.3%

Responses 918 766
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Q11a My organisation take positive action on 
health and well-being.
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Q5a I have unrealistic time pressures.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 17.5% 18.9% 23.2% 18.5% 19.1%

Best 26.5% 28.3% 29.0% 29.2% 30.7%

Average 21.7% 23.5% 25.5% 23.7% 24.7%

Worst 17.1% 18.9% 22.2% 18.5% 19.1%

Responses 717 877 894 938 773
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Health and safety climate

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 49.2% 52.1% 46.7% 56.1% 52.8%

Best 64.6% 59.8% 60.8% 66.9% 64.8%

Average 54.2% 56.0% 57.8% 56.3% 56.5%

Worst 40.4% 36.7% 35.6% 51.3% 50.5%

Responses 191 242 219 238 191
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Q14d The last time you experienced harassment, 
bullying or abuse at work, did you or a colleague report 

it?
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Burnout

2021 2022

Your org 39.3% 38.4%

Best 32.2% 30.9%

Average 36.3% 34.5%

Worst 43.7% 40.9%

Responses 922 772
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Q12a How often, if at all, do you find your 
work emotionally exhausting?

2021 2022

Your org 31.8% 32.2%

Best 22.7% 25.4%

Average 30.0% 28.0%

Worst 37.2% 33.8%

Responses 924 773

2021 2022

Your org 40.1% 40.8%

Best 29.0% 28.7%

Average 35.0% 35.5%

Worst 42.1% 41.0%

Responses 923 772
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Q12b How often, if at all, do you feel burnt out 
because of your work?
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Q12c How often, if at all, does your work 
frustrate you?
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Burnout

2021 2022

Your org 28.8% 27.6%

Best 18.5% 21.4%

Average 25.4% 24.7%

Worst 32.4% 30.8%

Responses 922 772

2021 2022

Your org 45.0% 45.7%

Best 28.0% 36.6%

Average 42.2% 40.7%

Worst 48.2% 45.7%

Responses 923 770

2021 2022

Your org 19.5% 18.4%

Best 9.4% 13.5%

Average 16.8% 17.3%

Worst 22.8% 22.7%

Responses 922 771
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Q12d How often, if at all, are you exhausted at 
the thought of another day/shift at work?

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

e
le

ct
in

g
 'O

ft
e

n
'/'

A
lw

a
ys

' o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 
w

h
o

 a
n

sw
e

re
d

 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n

Q12e How often, if at all, do you feel worn out 
at the end of your working day/shift?
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Q12f How often, if at all, do you feel that every 
working hour is tiring for you?
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Burnout

2021 2022

Your org 30.6% 29.0%

Best 16.2% 25.3%

Average 28.9% 27.5%

Worst 33.3% 32.5%

Responses 924 773
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Q12g How often, if at all, do you not have 
enough energy for family and friends during 

leisure time?
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Negative experiences
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Q11b In the last 12 months have you 
experienced musculoskeletal problems (MSK) 

as a result of work activities?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 27.3% 24.8% 26.2% 25.7% 27.6%

Best 22.0% 22.2% 24.9% 22.6% 20.4%

Average 27.1% 26.7% 31.3% 29.2% 27.5%

Worst 37.4% 34.3% 35.0% 35.0% 32.2%

Responses 711 874 887 925 774

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 43.1% 38.7% 46.0% 44.7% 40.5%

Best 32.5% 33.3% 37.3% 33.8% 36.3%

Average 41.3% 39.8% 42.9% 43.2% 38.9%

Worst 52.3% 51.6% 48.2% 49.1% 47.4%

Responses 715 871 887 924 774

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 56.9% 54.9% 45.8% 51.6% 52.7%

Best 49.6% 49.4% 40.2% 43.8% 49.9%

Average 55.7% 56.3% 43.4% 51.2% 52.8%

Worst 66.9% 61.8% 50.5% 57.8% 59.8%

Responses 716 874 887 924 776
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Q11c During the last 12 months have you felt 
unwell as a result of work related stress?
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Q11d In the last three months have you ever 
come to work despite not feeling well enough 

to perform your duties?
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Negative experiences
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Q13a In the last 12 months how many times have 
you personally experienced physical violence at 

work from...? Patients / service users, their 
relatives or other members of the public.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 8.9% 8.7% 7.8% 6.8% 8.4%

Best 2.8% 2.9% 2.0% 0.0% 2.7%

Average 7.3% 7.8% 7.3% 6.5% 6.8%

Worst 16.7% 16.2% 11.9% 11.3% 11.1%

Responses 716 872 887 924 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3%

Best 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Average 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3%

Worst 0.6% 0.5% 0.3% 0.8% 1.0%

Responses 702 868 885 921 765

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 0.9% 0.1% 0.5% 0.9% 1.0%

Best 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Average 0.9% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Worst 1.5% 1.2% 1.3% 1.5% 1.6%

Responses 701 866 884 921 768
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Q13b In the last 12 months how many times have 
you personally experienced physical violence at 

work from...? Managers.
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Q13c In the last 12 months how many times have 
you personally experienced physical violence at 

work from...? Other colleagues.

73Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are safe and healthy: Negative experiences
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Q14a In the last 12 months how many times have 
you personally experienced harassment, bullying 
or abuse at work from...? Patients / service users, 

their relatives or other members of the public.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 20.5% 21.4% 19.1% 19.8% 21.1%

Best 19.4% 20.4% 17.2% 16.5% 18.3%

Average 25.3% 25.2% 22.5% 21.0% 22.3%

Worst 32.1% 33.2% 27.7% 26.6% 27.3%

Responses 715 871 839 886 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 9.1% 9.2% 8.3% 7.2% 6.5%

Best 6.0% 6.4% 6.3% 5.7% 5.9%

Average 9.5% 9.2% 8.4% 8.0% 7.0%

Worst 26.8% 15.4% 13.8% 12.1% 11.1%

Responses 701 866 836 883 769

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 15.8% 13.4% 12.8% 12.2% 10.6%

Best 10.2% 11.3% 9.8% 9.1% 9.9%

Average 15.5% 14.5% 13.1% 12.7% 12.0%

Worst 27.3% 22.4% 18.0% 17.9% 18.7%

Responses 703 869 835 879 764
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Q14b In the last 12 months how many times have 
you personally experienced harassment, bullying 

or abuse at work from...? Managers.
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Q14c In the last 12 months how many times have 
you personally experienced harassment, bullying 

or abuse at work from...? Other colleagues.
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe are 
always learning

Questions included:
Development ςQ22a, Q22b, Q22c, Q22d, Q22e
Appraisals ςQ21b, Q21c, Q21d



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are always learning: Development

76

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 94.7% 93.7% - 91.4% 89.1%

Best 96.0% 96.8% - 95.2% 94.8%

Average 90.3% 91.2% - 87.9% 88.4%

Worst 84.5% 83.6% - 69.6% 76.2%

Responses 706 864 - 919 773
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Q21a In the last 12 months, have you had an appraisal, 
annual review, development review, or Knowledge and Skills 

Framework (KSF) development review?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 18.6% 19.0% - 14.0% 16.8%

Best 28.3% 30.4% - 28.6% 31.0%

Average 21.3% 21.9% - 20.4% 21.6%

Worst 13.6% 16.5% - 14.0% 16.8%

Responses 657 806 - 836 683
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Q21b It helped me to improve how I do my job.
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*Q21a is a filter question and therefore influences the sub-score without being a directly scored question.



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are always learning: Development

77

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 30.7% 34.2% - 25.7% 29.3%

Best 40.8% 43.2% - 42.2% 41.6%

Average 34.0% 35.8% - 33.4% 34.7%

Worst 27.6% 29.7% - 25.7% 29.3%

Responses 657 805 - 835 685
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Q21c It helped me agree clear objectives for my work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 26.8% 34.2% - 26.2% 29.9%

Best 37.8% 42.0% - 41.2% 39.4%

Average 30.6% 34.2% - 35.9% 36.3%

Worst 24.2% 27.9% - 24.5% 25.5%

Responses 659 806 - 834 685
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Q21d It left me feeling that my work is valued by my 
organisation.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are always learning: Development

2021 2022

Your org 72.6% 72.2%

Best 78.5% 77.5%

Average 72.1% 73.0%

Worst 65.6% 66.1%

Responses 913 775
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Q22a This organisation offers me challenging 
work.

2021 2022

Your org 42.9% 43.0%

Best 63.4% 62.3%

Average 53.9% 56.8%

Worst 42.6% 43.0%

Responses 914 775

2021 2022

Your org 63.7% 68.8%

Best 79.1% 79.9%

Average 72.8% 73.2%

Worst 63.7% 66.9%

Responses 912 774
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Q22b There are opportunities for me to 
develop my career in this organisation.
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Q22c I have opportunities to improve my 
knowledge and skills.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are always learning: Development

2021 2022

Your org 51.1% 54.4%

Best 64.7% 70.6%

Average 59.5% 61.3%

Worst 49.0% 52.4%

Responses 915 773
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Q22d I feel supported to develop my potential.

2021 2022

Your org 53.5% 53.6%

Best 66.2% 69.5%

Average 60.3% 63.4%

Worst 53.0% 53.6%

Responses 912 774
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Q22e I am able to access the right learning and development 
opportunities when I need to.
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe 
work flexibly

Questions included:
Support for work-life balance ςQ6b, Q6c, Q6d
Flexible working ςQ4d 



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe work flexibly: Support for work-life balance

2021 2022

Your org 49.9% 48.7%

Best 63.6% 66.5%

Average 54.5% 55.7%

Worst 46.1% 48.7%

Responses 937 775
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Q6b My organisation is committed to helping 
me balance my work and home life.

2021 2022

Your org 53.6% 56.9%

Best 62.5% 64.8%

Average 57.2% 57.7%

Worst 51.6% 52.4%

Responses 935 773

2021 2022

Your org 73.5% 76.8%

Best 79.6% 81.9%

Average 76.4% 77.2%

Worst 71.5% 69.8%

Responses 936 773
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Q6c I achieve a good balance between my 
work life and my home life.
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Q6d I can approach my immediate manager to 
talk openly about flexible working.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe work flexibly: Flexible working

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 57.4% 57.0% 61.5% 58.5% 60.4%

Best 65.5% 69.3% 71.7% 70.3% 72.7%

Average 60.7% 60.0% 65.9% 64.1% 66.2%

Worst 48.8% 54.0% 58.3% 58.5% 56.4%

Responses 716 875 893 941 774
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Q4d How satisfied are you with each of the following 
aspects of your job? The opportunities for flexible 

working patterns.
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

People Promise element ςWe are 
a team

Questions included:
Teamworking ςQ7a, Q7b, Q7c, Q7d, Q7e, Q7f, Q7g, Q8a
Line management ςQ9a, Q9b, Q9c, Q9d



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are a team: Teamworking
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Q7a The team I work in has a set of shared 
objectives.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 76.3% 74.7% 74.9% 74.5% 75.7%

Best 81.8% 82.7% 82.7% 81.7% 81.1%

Average 75.6% 74.8% 75.0% 74.8% 75.5%

Worst 67.0% 69.4% 70.4% 70.7% 70.7%

Responses 723 875 894 932 777

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 69.8% 69.9% 64.4% 62.5% 65.2%

Best 78.2% 79.7% 77.0% 77.5% 76.2%

Average 69.8% 70.8% 67.8% 66.7% 70.1%

Worst 62.0% 60.9% 61.8% 62.5% 63.8%

Responses 724 881 892 932 776

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 75.8% 76.9% 76.0% 77.6% 80.3%

Best 81.9% 82.4% 82.7% 82.1% 81.7%

Average 76.1% 78.4% 76.2% 78.2% 78.7%

Worst 65.0% 72.8% 70.1% 69.4% 71.8%

Responses 724 879 894 931 775
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Q7b The team I work in often meets to discuss 
ǘƘŜ ǘŜŀƳΩǎ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜƴŜǎǎΦ
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Q7c I receive the respect I deserve from my 
colleagues at work.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are a team: Teamworking

2021 2022

Your org 74.3% 76.0%

Best 79.8% 80.8%

Average 75.1% 75.6%

Worst 68.9% 69.2%

Responses 932 776
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Q7d Team members understand each other's 
roles.

2021 2022

Your org 88.2% 89.0%

Best 90.1% 89.4%

Average 85.4% 86.7%

Worst 81.4% 81.4%

Responses 933 775

2021 2022

Your org 57.2% 55.5%

Best 68.1% 67.3%

Average 61.8% 62.9%

Worst 52.4% 53.9%

Responses 930 775
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Q7e I enjoy working with the colleagues in my 
team.
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Q7f My team has enough freedom in how to 
do its work.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are a team: Teamworking

2021 2022

Your org 58.6% 61.6%

Best 65.9% 66.0%

Average 62.1% 62.4%

Worst 56.5% 56.6%

Responses 930 776
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Q7g In my team disagreements are dealt with constructively.

2021 2022

Your org 55.2% 54.5%

Best 64.7% 66.4%

Average 59.1% 58.6%

Worst 45.8% 46.2%

Responses 931 776
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Q8a Teams within this organisation work well together to 
achieve their objectives.

86Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are a team: Line management
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Q9a My immediate manager encourages me at 
work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 69.2% 76.9% 73.2% 73.9% 76.3%

Best 81.1% 82.2% 81.4% 80.6% 82.4%

Average 73.0% 75.3% 74.2% 75.8% 77.4%

Worst 66.3% 69.9% 70.0% 70.7% 71.8%

Responses 713 874 889 926 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 62.9% 67.1% 64.6% 67.1% 65.7%

Best 72.3% 73.8% 76.0% 74.3% 75.3%

Average 65.7% 66.7% 67.7% 69.1% 69.7%

Worst 57.0% 59.9% 59.1% 63.8% 62.8%

Responses 714 873 888 924 774

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 58.7% 61.3% 61.3% 62.9% 63.0%

Best 64.6% 66.1% 66.4% 67.6% 69.1%

Average 59.2% 60.9% 61.3% 63.4% 64.4%

Worst 52.5% 55.6% 56.7% 57.4% 58.9%

Responses 715 873 888 925 774
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Q9b My immediate manager gives me clear 
feedback on my work.
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Q9c My immediate manager asks for my 
opinion before making decisions that affect my 

work.

87Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



People Promise elements and theme results ςWe are a team: Line management

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 71.5% 76.1% 73.3% 74.0% 75.5%

Best 81.2% 83.2% 82.0% 79.9% 81.2%

Average 71.8% 74.6% 76.1% 74.2% 75.8%

Worst 65.8% 68.6% 72.0% 69.9% 68.5%

Responses 713 870 890 926 775
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Q9d My immediate manager takes a positive interest in 
my health and well-being.

88Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Theme ςStaff engagement

Questions included:
Motivation ςQ2a, Q2b, Q2c
Involvement ςQ3c, Q3d, Q3f
Advocacy ςQ23a, Q23c, Q23d



People Promise elements and theme results ςStaff engagement: Motivation
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Q2a I look forward to going to work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 60.0% 62.1% 60.6% 58.0% 58.0%

Best 67.6% 66.6% 70.0% 62.3% 62.7%

Average 59.7% 61.0% 62.2% 58.7% 59.2%

Worst 49.8% 56.0% 54.4% 48.6% 51.4%

Responses 724 878 903 946 774
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Q2b I am enthusiastic about my job.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 76.7% 81.3% 74.6% 73.8% 70.7%

Best 80.0% 81.3% 83.6% 76.3% 78.8%

Average 74.3% 76.5% 74.9% 72.0% 72.3%

Worst 68.4% 71.2% 69.3% 64.4% 65.0%

Responses 716 879 895 941 772

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 83.6% 83.7% 81.8% 82.0% 83.0%

Best 84.3% 84.7% 85.8% 83.2% 83.0%

Average 80.5% 81.2% 81.4% 80.0% 79.4%

Worst 76.0% 76.3% 75.2% 72.5% 71.7%

Responses 717 877 896 942 773

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

e
le

ct
in

g
 'O

ft
e

n
'/'

A
lw

a
ys

' o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 
w

h
o

 a
n

sw
e

re
d

 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n

Q2c Time passes quickly when I am working.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςStaff engagement: Involvement

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

e
le

ct
in

g
 'A

g
re

e
'/'

S
tr

o
n

g
ly

 A
g

re
e

' o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 w
h

o
 a

n
sw

e
re

d
 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n

Q3c There are frequent opportunities for me 
to show initiative in my role.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 72.7% 75.6% 72.4% 77.1% 74.7%

Best 76.9% 78.0% 80.3% 83.9% 81.2%

Average 73.1% 74.2% 74.7% 75.0% 75.5%

Worst 64.9% 71.0% 69.5% 67.8% 70.1%

Responses 725 883 895 940 775
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Q3d I am able to make suggestions to improve 
the work of my team / department.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 77.4% 79.4% 79.4% 76.5% 78.8%

Best 84.0% 83.3% 82.4% 81.2% 80.4%

Average 77.4% 78.6% 79.4% 76.3% 77.5%

Worst 71.4% 73.4% 73.1% 69.3% 70.4%

Responses 723 882 893 943 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 58.0% 63.4% 58.5% 58.8% 59.4%

Best 63.9% 65.9% 64.2% 65.7% 63.0%

Average 58.4% 58.6% 60.6% 58.1% 59.5%

Worst 50.7% 54.9% 55.7% 52.0% 54.2%

Responses 724 879 892 942 774
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Q3f I am able to make improvements happen 
in my area of work.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςStaff engagement: Advocacy

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

e
le

ct
in

g
 'A

g
re

e
'/'

S
tr

o
n

g
ly

 A
g

re
e

' o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 w
h

o
 a

n
sw

e
re

d
 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n

Q23a Care of patients / service users is my 
organisation's top priority.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 74.2% 82.1% 81.8% 77.5% 74.2%

Best 85.8% 84.8% 88.4% 86.4% 85.1%

Average 75.5% 81.0% 82.2% 80.5% 81.3%

Worst 54.1% 61.5% 75.2% 74.9% 72.6%

Responses 697 864 884 915 775
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Q23c I would recommend my organisation as a 
place to work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 57.3% 69.5% 68.0% 61.2% 58.9%

Best 72.3% 73.8% 76.2% 71.9% 74.6%

Average 59.9% 67.1% 69.4% 65.3% 65.3%

Worst 36.0% 38.8% 59.4% 54.2% 54.7%

Responses 695 860 884 913 775

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 70.3% 77.5% 78.0% 73.9% 71.6%

Best 82.8% 85.5% 86.8% 85.3% 84.2%

Average 74.1% 77.5% 80.3% 77.4% 76.5%

Worst 36.6% 35.3% 58.3% 55.2% 50.9%

Responses 695 863 884 915 775
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Q23d If a friend or relative needed treatment I 
would be happy with the standard of care 

provided by this organisation.
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Theme - Morale

Questions included:
Thinking about leaving ςQ24a, Q24b, Q24c
Work pressure ςQ3g, Q3h, Q3i
Stressors ςQ3a, Q3e, Q5a, Q5b, Q5c, Q7c, Q9a



People Promise elements and theme results ςMorale: Thinking about leaving
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Q24a I often think about leaving this 
organisation.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 30.8% 25.0% 23.5% 29.8% 32.7%

Best 21.6% 20.0% 19.7% 22.2% 21.4%

Average 30.3% 28.0% 23.5% 26.3% 26.3%

Worst 38.2% 36.0% 30.0% 35.4% 34.2%

Responses 705 864 886 915 774
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Q24b I will probably look for a job at a new 
organisation in the next 12 months.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 18.9% 18.1% 16.8% 21.3% 24.4%

Best 15.7% 13.3% 12.6% 13.1% 15.2%

Average 21.3% 20.8% 17.9% 20.9% 20.8%

Worst 30.5% 30.4% 25.1% 27.2% 26.3%

Responses 703 861 885 913 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 13.4% 11.8% 13.2% 13.9% 16.2%

Best 8.7% 9.6% 8.8% 8.6% 9.3%

Average 14.8% 13.0% 12.2% 13.6% 14.2%

Worst 22.7% 21.8% 18.4% 21.2% 21.3%

Responses 674 860 886 913 773
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Q24c As soon as I can find another job, I will 
leave this organisation.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςMorale: Work pressure
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Q3g I am able to meet all the conflicting 
demands on my time at work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 35.0% 40.3% 42.8% 33.7% 34.3%

Best 48.3% 49.6% 53.6% 49.0% 50.9%

Average 40.7% 42.0% 45.6% 41.7% 42.5%

Worst 33.5% 37.8% 40.6% 33.7% 34.3%

Responses 722 880 892 939 775
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Q3h I have adequate materials, supplies and 
equipment to do my work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 56.1% 61.7% 68.0% 60.5% 61.6%

Best 72.2% 71.9% 77.4% 72.8% 74.2%

Average 56.9% 60.5% 68.1% 64.7% 65.3%

Worst 44.8% 39.8% 58.2% 54.1% 53.3%

Responses 721 881 893 942 773

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 29.5% 29.3% 35.2% 23.3% 21.8%

Best 42.5% 42.0% 48.2% 34.3% 35.3%

Average 31.4% 32.8% 36.6% 28.8% 29.1%

Worst 20.7% 26.6% 30.4% 22.2% 20.8%

Responses 721 880 892 943 775
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Q3i There are enough staff at this organisation 
for me to do my job properly.
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People Promise elements and theme results ςMorale: Stressors
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Q3a I always know what my work 
responsibilities are.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 85.3% 87.6% 82.3% 84.8% 83.2%

Best 89.2% 90.1% 88.1% 89.9% 87.9%

Average 84.5% 85.4% 84.3% 84.8% 85.1%

Worst 79.1% 82.1% 80.3% 78.4% 77.0%

Responses 721 883 900 940 775
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Q3e I am involved in deciding on changes 
introduced that affect my work area / team / 

department.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 57.4% 59.1% 54.0% 54.8% 53.7%

Best 60.4% 60.5% 59.8% 57.2% 57.9%

Average 54.9% 54.4% 54.8% 53.9% 55.1%

Worst 49.1% 50.3% 51.5% 47.7% 49.9%

Responses 724 877 895 941 776
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Q5a I have unrealistic time pressures.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 17.5% 18.9% 23.2% 18.5% 19.1%

Best 26.5% 28.3% 29.0% 29.2% 30.7%

Average 21.7% 23.5% 25.5% 23.7% 24.7%

Worst 17.1% 18.9% 22.2% 18.5% 19.1%

Responses 717 877 894 938 773



People Promise elements and theme results ςMorale: Stressors

97Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

e
le

ct
in

g
 'O

ft
e

n
'/'

A
lw

a
ys

' o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 
w

h
o

 a
n

sw
e

re
d

 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n

Q5b I have a choice in deciding how to do my 
work. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 66.3% 67.3% 64.4% 63.4% 64.4%

Best 66.3% 68.8% 68.2% 73.1% 69.3%

Average 62.7% 63.9% 65.0% 63.8% 64.1%

Worst 54.7% 58.6% 59.9% 55.4% 57.1%

Responses 717 873 893 938 773
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Q5c Relationships at work are strained.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 48.2% 51.8% 48.6% 48.0% 53.6%

Best 58.4% 60.0% 63.0% 60.5% 60.6%

Average 49.0% 53.1% 52.3% 52.8% 54.4%

Worst 39.1% 44.1% 47.2% 45.8% 48.8%

Responses 718 873 894 936 773
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Q7c I receive the respect I deserve from my 
colleagues at work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 75.8% 76.9% 76.0% 77.6% 80.3%

Best 81.9% 82.4% 82.7% 82.1% 81.7%

Average 76.1% 78.4% 76.2% 78.2% 78.7%

Worst 65.0% 72.8% 70.1% 69.4% 71.8%

Responses 724 879 894 931 775



People Promise elements and theme results ςMorale: Stressors
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Q9a My immediate manager encourages me at work.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 69.2% 76.9% 73.2% 73.9% 76.3%

Best 81.1% 82.2% 81.4% 80.6% 82.4%

Average 73.0% 75.3% 74.2% 75.8% 77.4%

Worst 66.3% 69.9% 70.0% 70.7% 71.8%

Responses 713 874 889 926 773
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Question not linked to People 
Promise elements or themes

Questions included:

Q1, Q10a, Q10b, Q10c, Q11e, Q16c, Q17, Q18a, Q18b, Q18c, Q18d, Q24d, Q30b

Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.



People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q1 Do you have face-to-face, video or telephone contact with 
patients / service users as part of your job?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 84.4% 84.4% 81.9% 84.1% 85.6%

Average 84.1% 83.8% 79.8% 83.8% 84.1%

Responses 692 883 899 945 771
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Q10a How many hours a week are you contracted to work? 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 34.1% 34.7% 32.8% 33.2% 33.0%

Average 27.7% 26.1% 27.0% 26.1% 25.4%

Responses 710 868 884 906 760
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q10b On average, how many additional PAID hours do you work 
per week for this organisation, over and above your contracted 

hours?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 25.9% 25.0% 29.6% 31.9% 36.1%

Lowest 16.3% 15.1% 16.6% 15.6% 18.0%

Average 21.0% 20.9% 20.9% 25.5% 27.0%

Highest 32.0% 31.4% 29.6% 33.3% 38.5%

Responses 691 866 878 923 773
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Q10c On average, how many additional UNPAID hours do you 
work per week for this organisation, over and above your 

contracted hours?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 67.0% 62.6% 60.1% 65.7% 65.7%

Lowest 59.6% 58.1% 57.7% 57.3% 55.9%

Average 63.8% 62.1% 61.1% 64.5% 63.1%

Highest 71.4% 67.5% 69.1% 70.8% 69.8%

Responses 699 866 883 917 770
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q11e Have you felt pressure from your manager to come to 
work?

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 16.1% 15.0% 16.8% 13.7% 13.4%

Best 12.6% 14.2% 14.5% 9.2% 11.0%

Average 21.8% 19.8% 20.5% 16.8% 16.9%

Worst 26.5% 28.0% 26.4% 23.4% 22.0%

Responses 401 473 404 469 405
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Q16c.1 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
- Ethnic background. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 9.4% 18.2% 25.8% 25.0% 11.6%

Best 8.6% 6.4% 10.3% 14.4% 11.6%

Average 27.8% 18.8% 33.0% 38.7% 36.0%

Worst 58.6% 61.4% 65.4% 65.6% 66.0%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q16c.2 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
ςGender.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 21.6% 20.8% 20.2% 20.9% 28.5%

Best 8.5% 10.2% 10.4% 14.5% 7.1%

Average 19.3% 17.3% 18.0% 18.4% 17.4%

Worst 27.3% 35.8% 24.8% 49.6% 28.5%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

a
yi

n
g

 t
h

e
y 

h
a
ve

 e
xp

e
ri

e
n

ce
d

 
d

is
cr

im
in

a
ti
o

n
 o

n
 e

a
ch

 b
a

si
s 

o
u

t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 w
h

o
 

a
n

sw
e

re
d

 t
h

e
 q

u
e

st
io

n

Q16c.3 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
ςReligion.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 1.6% 0.0% 2.0% 1.8% 0.0%

Best 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Average 3.1% 3.6% 2.7% 3.0% 2.9%

Worst 11.5% 8.6% 9.2% 15.5% 19.4%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36

103Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust Benchmark report



People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q16c.4 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
ςSexual orientation.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 1.3% 2.9% 7.5% 6.0% 0.0%

Best 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Average 3.7% 3.3% 2.3% 3.6% 3.2%

Worst 8.5% 10.1% 7.5% 9.4% 10.4%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36
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Q16c.5 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
ςDisability.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 9.1% 11.6% 2.0% 18.4% 11.3%

Best 4.3% 5.8% 2.0% 0.0% 3.0%

Average 9.2% 11.5% 10.4% 11.0% 12.9%

Worst 24.5% 21.0% 27.4% 20.3% 21.9%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q16c.6 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
ςAge.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 18.3% 13.1% 30.8% 17.8% 27.2%

Best 13.0% 13.1% 12.6% 10.3% 6.0%

Average 22.4% 24.3% 20.3% 21.0% 19.0%

Worst 32.4% 39.4% 30.8% 35.8% 31.9%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36
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Q16c.7 On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? 
ςOther.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 57.6% 53.3% 37.9% 40.0% 36.0%

Best 24.6% 19.1% 19.8% 19.7% 21.1%

Average 36.8% 34.9% 32.7% 29.8% 27.8%

Worst 57.6% 53.3% 63.2% 49.1% 45.4%

Responses 65 39 51 57 36
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes

2022

Your org 23.9%

Best 15.1%

Average 24.2%

Worst 27.9%

Responses 767
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Q17 In the last month have you seen any errors, near misses, or incidents
that could have hurt staff and/or patients/service users?
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Q18a My organisation treats staff who are involved in an error,
near miss or incident fairly.
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2022

Your org 57.5%

Best 73.9%

Average 65.7%

Worst 55.6%

Responses 577
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q18b My organisation encourages us to report errors, near misses or
incidents.
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2022

Your org 88.8%

Best 93.8%

Average 91.6%

Worst 87.8%

Responses 744
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Q18c When errors, near misses or incidents are reported, my organisation
takes action to ensure that they do not happen again.
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2022

Your org 69.2%

Best 83.7%

Average 75.7%

Worst 68.7%

Responses 666
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q18d We are given feedback about changes made in response to reported
errors, near misses and incidents.
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2022

Your org 58.6%

Best 79.7%

Average 65.7%

Worst 58.6%

Responses 675
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Q30b Has your employer made reasonable adjustment(s) to enable you to
carry out your work?
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2022

Your org 77.1%

Best 88.4%

Average 78.6%

Worst 69.5%

Responses 94
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Q24d.1 If you are considering leaving your current job, what 
would be your most likely destination? - I would want to move 

to another job within this organisation.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 11.4% 12.2% 9.1% 11.2% 8.6%

Average 12.2% 12.9% 12.3% 12.2% 11.9%

Responses 639 819 857 850 729

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

%
 o

f 
st

a
ff
 s

a
yi

n
g

 t
h

is
 w

o
u

ld
 b

e
 t
h

e
ir

 m
o

st
 li

ke
ly

 
d

e
st

in
a
ti
o

n
 o

u
t 
o

f 
th

o
se

 w
h

o
 a

n
sw

e
re

d
 t
h

e
 

q
u

e
st

io
n

 

Q24d.2 If you are considering leaving your current job, what 
would be your most likely destination? - I would want to move 

to another job in a different NHS Trust/organisation.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 13.3% 13.2% 13.1% 13.2% 13.9%

Average 14.8% 16.2% 14.0% 16.0% 14.9%

Responses 639 819 857 850 729
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q24d.3 If you are considering leaving your current job, what 
would be your most likely destination? - I would want to move 

to a job in healthcare, but outside the NHS.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 5.0% 3.5% 2.8% 4.8% 5.1%

Average 4.4% 3.5% 3.1% 3.8% 4.7%

Responses 639 819 857 850 729
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Q24d.4 If you are considering leaving your current job, what 
would be your most likely destination? - I would want to move 

to a job outside healthcare. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 8.0% 6.8% 5.5% 9.2% 12.3%

Average 7.3% 7.0% 5.7% 7.6% 8.2%

Responses 639 819 857 850 729
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People Promise elements and theme results ςQuestions not linked to People Promise elements or themes
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Q24d.5 If you are considering leaving your current job, what 
would be your most likely destination? - I would retire or take a 

career break.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 13.0% 11.4% 14.1% 13.8% 11.2%

Average 10.5% 10.1% 9.2% 10.3% 9.0%

Responses 639 819 857 850 729
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Q24d.9 If you are considering leaving your current job, what 
would be your most likely destination? - I am not considering 

leaving my current job.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Your org 49.3% 52.9% 55.4% 47.9% 48.8%

Average 50.0% 51.5% 56.0% 50.6% 52.5%

Responses 639 819 857 850 729



Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Workforce Equality Standards

Please note, when there are less than 11 responses for a 
question, results are suppressed to protect staff confidentiality 
and reliability of data.



Workforce Equality Standards

Workforce Disability Equality Standards (WDES)

Workforce Race Equality Standards (WRES)

This section contains data for the organisation required for the NHS Staff Survey indicators used in the Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES). It includes the 
2018-2022 organisation and benchmarking group median results for q13a, q13b&c combined, q15, and q16b split by ethnicity (by white staff / staff from all 
other ethnic groups combined).

This section contains data for the organisation required for the NHS Staff Survey indicators used in the Workforce DisabilityEquality Standard (WDES). It 
includes the 2018-2022 organisation and benchmarking group median results for q4b, q11e, q14a-d, and q15 split by staff with a long lasting health condition or 
illness compared to staff without a long lasting health condition or illness. It also shows results for q30b (for staff with a long lasting health condition or illness 
only), and the staff engagement score for staff with a long lasting health condition or illness, compared to staff without a long lasting health condition or illness 
and the overall engagement score for the organisation. 

¢Ƙƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΣ ǘƘŜ ǘŜȄǘ ŦƻǊ ǉолō ǿŀǎ ǳǇŘŀǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊŘ ΨŀŘŜǉǳŀǘŜΩ ǿŀǎ ǳǇŘŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ΨǊŜŀǎƻƴŀōƭŜΩΦ

The WDES breakdowns are based on the responses to q30a Do you have any physical or mental health conditions or illnesses lastingor expected to last for 12 
months or more? 
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Workforce Equality Standards

This section contains data required for the staff survey indicators used in the Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES) and Workforce Disability Equality 
Standard (WDES). Data presented in this section are unweighted. 

Indicator Qu No Workforce Race Equality Standard
For each of the following indicators, compare the outcomes of the responses for white staff and staff from all other ethnic groups combined

5 14a Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from patients, relatives or the public in last 12 months

6 14b & 14c Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from staff in last 12 months

7 15 Percentage believing that their practice provides equal opportunities for career progression or promotion 

8 16b In the last 12 months have you personally experienced discrimination at work from any of the following? b) Manager/team leader or other colleagues

Indicator Qu No Workforce Disability Equality Standard
For each of the following indicators, compare the responses for staff with a LTC* or illness vs staff without a LTC or illness

4ai 14a Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from patients/service users, their relatives or other members of the public

4aii 14b Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from managers

4aiii 14c Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from other colleagues

4b 14d Percentage of staff saying that the last time they experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at work, they or a colleague reported it

5 15 Percentage believing that their practice provides equal opportunities for career progression or promotion

6 9e Percentage of staff saying that they have felt pressure from their manager to come to work, despite not feeling well enough to perform their duties

7 4b Percentage staff saying that they are satisfied with the extent to which their organisation values their work

8 30b
Percentage of staff with a long lasting health condition or illness saying their employer has made reasonable adjustment(s) to enable them to carry out 
their work

9a theme_engagement The staff engagement score for staff with LTC or illness vs staff without a LTC or illness

Workforce Disability Equality Standards (WDES)

Workforce Race Equality Standards (WRES)
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Workforce Race Equality 
Standards (WRES)

N.B. 
Vertical scales on the following charts vary from slide to slide and this effects how results are displayed.
Data shown in the WRES charts are unweighted.



Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

White staff: Your org 19.6% 20.6% 17.7% 18.2% 20.7%

All other ethnic groups*: Your org 13.3% 29.2% 50.0% 43.3% 19.2%

White staff: Average 25.7% 25.2% 21.9% 20.6% 21.5%

All other ethnic groups*:  Average 26.1% 23.7% 23.4% 24.3% 24.2%

White staff: Responses 677 826 785 826 739

All other ethnic groups*: Responses 15 24 22 30 26
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Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES)

Average calculated as the median for the benchmark group

117

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

White staff: Your org 19.6% 18.8% 16.9% 15.8% 13.0%

All other ethnic groups*: Your org 26.7% 25.0% 40.9% 17.2% 22.2%

White staff: Average 19.6% 19.6% 16.9% 15.9% 15.6%

All other ethnic groups*:  Average 24.0% 23.8% 22.9% 20.0% 22.4%

White staff: Responses 668 826 783 827 738

All other ethnic groups*: Responses 15 24 22 29 27

*Staff from all other ethnic groups combined
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Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES)

118
Average calculated as the median for the benchmark group

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

White staff: Your org 60.7% 60.9% 63.5% 58.7% 57.8%

All other ethnic groups*: Your org 35.7% 33.3% 50.0% 41.9% 37.0%

White staff: Average 60.7% 62.5% 66.3% 66.0% 65.9%

All other ethnic groups*:  Average 47.5% 47.8% 46.8% 50.3% 50.2%

White staff: Responses 674 824 821 853 734

All other ethnic groups*: Responses 14 24 24 31 27

*Staff from all other ethnic groups combined
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Workforce Race Equality Standard (WRES)

119
Average calculated as the median for the benchmark group

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

White staff: Your org 6.9% 2.8% 3.4% 4.4% 3.2%

All other ethnic groups*: Your org 14.3% 12.5% 29.2% 13.3% 15.4%

White staff: Average 4.9% 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 4.2%

All other ethnic groups*:  Average 10.7% 12.2% 13.5% 12.7% 12.1%

White staff: Responses 671 827 829 855 742

All other ethnic groups*: Responses 14 24 24 30 26

*Staff from all other ethnic groups combined
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Please note, where there are less than 11 responses for a question this data is not shown in the chart to protect the confidentiality of staff and reliability of results.

Workforce Disability Equality 
Standards (WDES)

N.B. 
Vertical scales on the following charts vary from slide to slide and this effects how results are displayed.
Data shown in the WDES charts are unweighted.



Workforce Disability Equality Standards
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Staff with a LTC or illness: Your org 25.2% 22.0% 20.6% 26.0% 25.0%

Staff without a LTC or illness: Your org 18.5% 20.5% 18.0% 16.7% 19.4%

Staff with a LTC or illness: Average 31.2% 29.5% 26.6% 26.8% 26.5%

Staff without a LTC or illness: Average 23.0% 23.3% 20.7% 19.5% 20.5%

Staff with a LTC or illness: Responses 111 159 175 196 184

Staff without a LTC or illness: Responses 579 696 649 672 582
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Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from patients/service users, their relatives or the public in 
the last 12 months.
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Workforce Disability Equality Standards
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Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from managers in the last 12 months.
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Staff with a LTC or illness: Your org 11.0% 13.4% 13.1% 11.8% 10.9%

Staff without a LTC or illness: Your org 8.6% 7.9% 7.1% 5.4% 5.0%

Staff with a LTC or illness: Average 14.6% 15.1% 14.8% 12.2% 10.7%

Staff without a LTC or illness: Average 8.6% 7.6% 6.9% 6.5% 5.5%

Staff with a LTC or illness: Responses 109 157 175 195 184

Staff without a LTC or illness: Responses 570 694 646 671 578
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